The Company’s exposure to foreign currency was as follows based on a notional currency amounts:

 December 31, 2011  December 31, 2010

 EUR USD GBP CHF  EUR USD

Trade receivables 1,736  48  - -  2,123  28

Cash and cash equivalents 307  36  1 1  1,451  101

Intercompany Bonds (343,451) - - -  - -

Trade payables (518) (2,194) - -  (7,210) (4,416)

Gross balance sheet exposure (341,926) (2,110) 1 1  (3,636) (4,287)

Foreign exchange call options

CIRS

-

43,641

-

-

- -  7,000

-

27,000

- - -

Net exposure (298,285) (2,110) 1 1  3,364 22,713

Following foreign exchange rates were applied in the presented periods:

  Average rate   Rates at the balance sheet date

(in PLN)  2011  2010   December 31, 2011  December 31, 2010

1 EUR  4.1198  3.9946   4.4168  3.9603

1 USD  2.9634  3.0157   3.4174  2.9641

For the purposes of exchange rate volatility sensitivity analysis as at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 it was
assumed that probable volatility will be in the +/- 5% band. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant. The sensitivity analysis below is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Management Board report on activities of Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
in the financial year ended December 31, 2011

(all financial data presented in PLN thousand, unless otherwise stated)
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

56

2011

2010

 As at
December 31, 2011

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in other
comprehensive

income
in PLN

As at
December 31, 2010

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in other
comprehensive

income
in PLN

in currency  in PLN

in
currency  in PLN

Trade receivables

EUR 1,736  7,669  5% 383  - 2,123  8,407  5% 420  -
USD 48  165  5% 8  - 28  83  5% 4  -

Cash and cash equivalents

EUR 307  1,356  5% 68  - 1,451  5,745  5% 287  -
USD 36  124 5% 6  - 101  300 5% 15  -
GBP 1 5 5% - - - - 5% - -
CHF 1 4 5% - - - - 5% - -

Intercompany Bonds

EUR (343,451) (1,516,954) 5% (75,848) - - - 5% - -

Trade payables

EUR (518) (2,287) 5% (114) - (7,210) (28,555) 5% (1,428) -
USD (2,194) (7,499) 5% (375) - (4,416) (13,089) 5% (654) -

Change in operating profit

(75,872) -

(1,356)

Foreign exchange call
options

EUR - - 5% - - 7,000 27,722 5% 923 -
USD - - 5% - - 27,000 80,031 5% 3,040 -

CIRS

EUR 43,641 192,754 5% 612 8,861 - - 5% - -

Income tax   (14,299) 1,684   495 -

Change in net profit   (60,961) 7,177   2,112 -

2011

2010

 As at
 December 31, 2011

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in other
comprehensive

income
in PLN

As at
 December 31, 2010

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in other
comprehensive

income
in PLN

in currency  in PLN

in
currency  in PLN

Trade receivables

EUR 1,736  7,669  -5% (383)  - 2,123  8,407  -5% (420)  -
USD 48  165  -5% (8)  - 28  83  -5% (4)  -

Cash and cash equivalents

EUR 307  1,356  -5% (68)  - 1,451  5,745  -5% (287)  -
USD 36  124 -5% (6)  - 101  300 -5% (15)  -
GBP 1 5 -5% - - - - -5% - -
CHF 1 4 -5% - - - - -5% - -

Intercompany Bonds

EUR (343,451) (1,516,954) -5% 75,848 - - - -5% - -

Trade payables

EUR (518) (2,287) -5% 114 - (7,210) (28,555) -5% 1,428 -
USD (2,194) (7,499) -5% 375 - (4,416) (13,089) -5% 654 -

Change in operating profit

75,872 -

1,356 -
CIRS

EUR 43,641 192,754 -5% (612) (8,853) - - -5% - -
Foreign exchange call options

EUR - - -5% - - 7,000 27,722 -5% (421) -
USD - - -5% - - 27,000 80,031 -5% (2,344) -

Income tax   14,299 1,682   (268) -

Change in net profit   60,961 (7,171)   (1,141) -

Management Board report on activities of Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
in the financial year ended December 31, 2011

(all financial data presented in PLN thousand, unless otherwise stated)
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

57

2011 2010

Estimated
change in profit

in PLN

Estimated change in
other comprehensive

income
in PLN

 Estimated
change in profit

in PLN

Estimated change in
other comprehensive

income
in PLN

Estimated change in exchange
rate by 5 %

EUR

(60,668) 7,177

164 -

USD

(293) -

1,948 -

GBP

- -

- -

CHF

- -

- -

Estimated change in exchange
rate by -5 %

   EUR 60,668 (7,171)

243 -

   USD 293 -

(1,384) -

   GBP - -

- -

   CHF - -

- -

Had there been a 5% weakening of the Polish zloty against the exchange rate of euro and the US dollar as at December 31,
2011 and December 31, 2010, the Company’s net profit would have decreased by PLN 60,961 and increased by PLN 2,112,
respectively and other comprehensive income would have increased by PLN 7,177 in 2011 (no effect on other
comprehensive income in 2010). Had the exchange rate of the Polish zloty against euro and US dollar been higher by 5%
the Company’s net profit would have correspondingly increased by PLN 60,961 and decreased by PLN 1,141 and other